applicant under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act, 1985 seeking the following main relief(s):- 

“a. Quash and set aside the order dated 01.07.2014 
and accord all the consequential benefits to the 
applicant; and 

b). Direct the respondents to refund an amount of 

Rs.3,12,816/- (Rupees Three Lacs Twelve 
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixteen only) along with 
interest @ 18% per annum along with all the 
consequential benefits (i.e. re-fixation of 
pay/pension, grant of arrears etc.). 

2. Brief facts of the case are that the applicant joined as 

Pharmacist, a Group ‘C’ post, having no promotional